—

DATE _April 4, 2023 NUMBER 166-2023

CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 429-2022 ENTITLED “A
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARDING OF A CONTRACT FOR THE
2022 NJDOT LTPF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS TO CIFELLI & SON
GENERAL CONTRACTING, 81 FRANKLIN AVENUE, NUTLEY, NEW
JERSEY 07110 IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,196,975.35”.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #429-2022, adopted November 1, 2022, the City Council
did authorize the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute an agreement with Cifelli & Son
General Contracting for the 2022 NJDOT LTPF Roadway Improvements to Ridge Court
(between White St to Dead End), Waverly Place (between Scotland Rd to Dead End), Berkeley Ave
(between Tremont Ave to South Orange Border), Mosswood Ave (between Heywood Ave to Tremont

Ave), Haxtun Avenue (between Heywood Ave to Tremont Ave), Tremont Avenue (between Berkeley
Ave to Haxtun Ave) and Park Place (between Park Ave to East Orange Border); and

WHEREAS, Resolution #429-2022 was adopted on November 1, 2022 to award the contract.
However, the tabulation spreadsheet had incorrect amounts for the following:

Bidder’s Name Incorrect Calculation Correct Calculation
Total Total
Your Way Construction, Inc. $1,39,278.28 $1,349,278.28
Irvington, New Jersey
KM Construction, Corp $1,445,819.00 $1,449,820.90
Irvington, New Jersey

WHEREAS, a determination has been made by NJDOT that the aforementioned error needs
to be corrected; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Municipal
Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver all such documents required to authorized
and approve such amendment.

Adopted: April 4, 2023

Joyce L. Lanier Tency A. Eason
City Clerk Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY

Gracia Robert Montilus




' -t lF]
¥ 3, bl i
& BN _ )1
(11 ]
b . - e
5 7 s L1110} Y ] [-1§]
a L1 1. L} ha 1. 1F] 3 11
[}] L] T 3 sprl} i
i ] ] L1 nel 1]
] LRE 3 Laas agolt 3 2
meg " ']
l==x - " r F] o i A ipn
FDYERT Yy, Bl r ] CIE] mmly 11 3 309, 14400 |
il 2 § 1 I3 n, (] M I o/ ] 3 pely Ny}
ey » L] -y i) - ] Amm uuls 3 Smee|
D sy I 3 mem - i Lm| 98,
[ruvmes Lo, o TE o (TRE L] £ L1H 4 amls imls _TEY IT1F] 5 ) pwls iy LT.1
TR STRPYY, y0g 9y T 138 v 1 H Wy wly amlf L3 [T 3 AL
EAEL (IR DRI [ pols  em 1] s smly anls L3 A " 1)
rowyurg pragasng, i Becy Lea » 1y T (1171 L LYK} ] EY 11 mlp : FT.T1FS 1]
LT 1ov > 13 3 aols ol Al o)y Ty -
jqrinatyal b Jét{meg pam ) w lf s & )y 3 | - ] 113 HoTT i 3 L ewio |
[rary sscnny, vy + [ - - x 1 nanw 3 xiace s
[P iy, Dot 1 I3 t o8 $ umly szels Mndn| 3 e | 3 ity 1 ]
2 i3 st | am Jamly At T 18] FLIK] s seil LFI 1] aniy pals 11+] i |
» oot | L1F] el ] (1153 i 1 (V7Y 1]
cong \ur | (1) waml§ E1E o —T ] F] suly anly iy F anig i (]
topetinChin ¢ r. it _im smoe sy [111] 3 suly 3 an
| T oA eI b .3 L5 b 5 Manie LIR] -t L] 3
CF AgaufTiil =1 ¥ 13 smw 1] LT 1 f_ 1] nm 1 L1H | 3 1 D
e sttt 1 0 oy 3 M L wls e $ - 3 " ol -
TOTAL 1308 45300 | - TOT. TOTAL ToTAL (8 150| ToTAL Torar ] AL |3 L%,




CITY COUNCIL
DATE _ November 1, 2022

TITLE:

The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
NUMBER _429-2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARDING OF A CONTRACT FOR THE
2022 NJDOT LTPF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS TO CIFELLI & SON GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION, INC., 4 COPPOLA STREET, NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 07110 IN
THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,196,975.38.

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township did duly advertise on September 29, 2022 for public bids for
the 2022 NJDOT LTPF Roadway Improvements to Ridge Court (between White St to Dead End),
Waverly Place (between Scotland Rd to Dead End), Berkeley Ave (between Tremont Ave te South
Orange Border), Mosswood Ave (between Heywood Ave to Tremont Ave), Haxtun Avenue (between
Heywood Ave to Tremont Ave), Tremont Avenue (between Berkeley Ave to Haxtun Ave) and Park
Place (between Park Ave to East Orange Border); and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2022 the City of Orange Township received eight (8) public bids pursuant
1o the plans and specifications furnished prospective bidders, from the following:

Bidder’s Name | Total Bid Amount |
| Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc. | $1,196,975.35 |
| Nutley, New Jersey Tac b LRy 4

AJM Contractors, Inc. $1,341,189.50

Clifton, New Jersey =

Your Way Construction, Inc. $1,39,278.28
| Irvington, New Jersey PR v e

KM Construction, Corp. $1,445,819.00
| Irvington, New Jersey 2 i)
| Reivax Contracting Corp. $1,330,181.50 l
| Flemington, NewJersey |
- D&L Paving $1,517,699.00
i Nutley, New Jersey L R R 3!
| JA Alexander $1,376,850.60
| Bloomfield, New Jersey R Tl 30 T e o
" DLS Contracting ! $1,493,453.00

| Fairfield, New Jersey

WHEREAS, bid submiited by Reivax Contracting Corp was revealed mathematical errors and is
therefore disquatified; and
WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Consulting Engineer that the contracled be awarded; and

WHEREAS, the Director.of Public Works & Engineering did duly examine and study each and every
bid submitted and recommends that a contract be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, pursuant to
said specifications and said limits, by the following company:

COMPANY:

Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc.
Nutley, New Jersey 07110

BASE BID:
$1,196,975.35




WHEREAS, the aforementioned Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. has furnished the City of
Orange Township, with a Ten Percent (10%) Stockholder Affidavit in accordance with Assembly Bill
OCR-A-22; and,

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. has completed and submitted a Business
Disclosure Centification which certifies that it has not made any reportable contributions to a political or
candidate committec in the City in the previous one (1) year, except that the year 2005 is an exception to
this requirement as the one year immediately proceeding the effective date of the Law, as that term is
defined below, and that the contract will prohibit Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. from making
any reportable contributions throughout the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the necessary
Certificate of Availability of Funds, copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as it set
forth in length herein, certifying that monies are avaitable in Account No. G-02-00-559,001-023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Orange Township, New
Jersey that a contract be awarded for the 2022 NJDOT LTPF Roadway Improvements to Cifelli & Son

General Construction, Inc., the aforesaid lowest responsive bidder, in the amount not to exceed
£1,196,975.35. -

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the City of Orange Township, be and they
are hereby authorized to return to the unsuccessful bidders, the certified checks, cashier’s checks or bid
bonds, evidencing their guarantee in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-24,

Adopted: November 1, 202,2

e Ty :_h-h__’._i. . %«.La’" [Z_@Q’_’:/

“36ch L ency A. fon
City Clerk ' Council Président

Cortifid to be a trua copy of a resolution adopted by t_he
Governing Body of the City of Orange Township.

" U 1/202z

at a public meetin




